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BOARD OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS

ALL ISSUES
SUMMARY PAGE

Term Amount
I ssued
! Series 1966 1966 - 1993 5,000,000
! Series 1967 1967 - 1993 1,810,000
! SeriesA 1978 1978 - 2002 13,500,000
! SeriesA 1979 1979 - 1995 3,000,000
! SeriesA 1980 1980 - 1996 4,500,000
! SeriesA 1981 1981 - 1993 43,445,000
! Series A 1983 Refunding 1983 - 1993 43,445,000
! SeriesA 1984 1984 - 2009 89,900,000
! Series A 1985 Refunding 1985 - 2009 150,560,000
! Series A 1988 1988 - 2013 19,500,000
! SeriesB 1988 1988 - 2013 2,595,000
! Series C 1988 1988 - 2013 2,185,000
Series D 1988 1988 - 1995 4,475,000
! Series A 1991 Refunding 1991 - 2012 148,500,000
! Series A 2001 2001 - 2026 173,870,000
? Series B 2001 Refunding 2001 - 2012 83,465,000
! Series A 2003 2003 - 2028 387,425,000
% Series A 2006 2006 - 2031 120,000,000
¥ Series A 2011 Refunding 2011 - 2028 143,020,000
Series A 2012 Refunding 2012 - 2028 278,835,000
Series A 2013 Refunding 2013 - 2028 29,370,000
Series A 2014 Refunding 2014 - 2030 88,680,000
Series A 2015 2015 - 2039 57,055,000
Series B 2015 2015 - 2030 60,000,000
Series A 2016 2016 - 2036 100,000,000
Series A 2017 2017 - 2032 77,165,000
SeriesA 2018 2018 - 2038 47,740,000

! Issues have been refunded.
2 partial cash defeasance for Midtown & One Group Home
% |ssues have been partially refunded.



BOARD OF PUBLIC BUILIDINGS
BOND AUTHORIZATION
SUMMARY PAGE

The Board receives its authority to issue these bonds from the Revised Statutes of Missouri. Certain statutes
further restrict the authorization to specific purposes, such as repair/renovations or education. In addition, the
Board must obtain legislative authority for the projects funded by the bonds. The following summarizes this

authority:

BOARD OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS

Chapter 8.420(6)
Chapter 8.420(6)
Chapter 8.665(6)
Chapter 8.665(6)

Total

Legidative

Legidative Bonds Authorization

Authority I ssued Remaining Restriction
$ 775,000,000 $ 705495960 $ 69,504,040

400,000,000 131,740,000 268,260,000 Renovations

170,000,000 165,709,040 4,290,960 Higher Education

200,000,000 189,970,000 10,030,000 Higher Education - Renovations
$1,545,000,000  $1,192,915,000 $ 352,085,000




Series A 1983 Refunding

Series A 1985 Refunding

Series A 1991 Refunding

Series B 2001 Refunding

Series A 2011 Refunding

Series A 2012 Refunding

Series A 2013 Refunding

Series A 2014 Refunding

SeriesA 2015

BOARD OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS
REFUNDING ISSUES
SUMMARY PAGE

Amount
Date Amount Series Outstanding on Amount
I ssued | ssued Refunded Refund Date Refunded

10/1/1983 $ 43,445,000 A 1981 43,445,000 43,445,000
12/1/1985 $ 150,560,000 1966 2,160,000 2,160,000
1967 825,000 825,000
A 1978 11,745,000 11,745,000
A 1979 2,260,000 2,260,000
A 1980 3,795,000 3,795,000
A 1983 Refunding 39,875,000 39,875,000
A 1984 89,900,000 89,900,000
150,560,000 150,560,000
12/1/1991 $ 148,500,000 A 1985 Refunding 107,700,000 107,700,000
A 1988 19,165,000 19,165,000
B 1988 2,550,000 2,550,000
C 1988 2,145,000 2,145,000
131,560,000 131,560,000
10/10/2001 $ 83,465,000 A 1991 Refunding 86,810,000 86,810,000
9/27/2011 $ 143,020,000 A 2001 126,850,000 126,850,000
A 2003 329,565,000 12,620,000
A 2006 108,625,000 3,175,000
565,040,000 142,645,000
8/23/2012 $ 278,835,000 A 2003 316,945,000 285,340,000
10/11/2013 $ 29,370,000 A 2003 30,195,000 30,195,000
8/19/2014 $ 88,680,000 A 2006 98,650,000 87,225,000
4/1/2015 $ 20,250,000 * A 2011 Refunding 128,270,000 21,380,000
979,160,000

*Amount issued for purposes of refunding.



BOARD OF PUBLIC BUILIDNG BONDS

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE
ALL OUTSTANDING ISSUES
AUTHORIZATION AMOUNT ISSUED: $1,192,915,000

REFUNDING EXCESS: 6,965,000
FISCAL TOTAL TOTAL ANNUAL OUTSTANDING
YEAR INTEREST PRINCIPAL DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL
1966 106,105.00 — 106,105.00 5,000,000.00
1967 236,630.84 — 236,630.84 6,810,000.00
1968 285,472.50 — 285,472.50 6,810,000.00
1969 281,835.00 150,000.00 431,835.00 6,660,000.00
1970 274,328.75 160,000.00 434,328.75 6,500,000.00
1971 266,466.25 165,000.00 431,466.25 6,335,000.00
1972 258,247.50 175,000.00 433,247.50 6,160,000.00
1973 249,566.25 185,000.00 434,566.25 5,975,000.00
1974 240,422.50 195,000.00 435,422.50 5,780,000.00
1975 230,816.25 205,000.00 435,816.25 5,575,000.00
1976 220,728.75 215,000.00 435,728.75 5,360,000.00
1977 211,060.00 225,000.00 436,060.00 5,135,000.00
1978 201,960.00 230,000.00 431,960.00 18,405,000.00
1979 1,024,687.29 240,000.00 1,264,687.29 18,165,000.00
1980 1,097,560.83 250,000.00 1,347,560.83 20,915,000.00
1981 1,326,686.25 710,000.00 2,036,686.25 68,150,000.00
1982 5,995,848.12 880,000.00 6,875,848.12 67,270,000.00
1983 5,594,850.00 955,000.00 6,549,850.00 66,315,000.00
1984 4,102,903.75 1,010,000.00 5,112,903.75 65,305,000.00
1985 9,386,400.00 4,645,000.00 14,031,400.00 150,560,000.00
1986 6,706,522.71 — 6,706,522.71 150,560,000.00
1987 12,555,396.26 1,510,000.00 14,065,396.26 149,050,000.00
1988 12,194,968.76 7,175,000.00 19,369,968.76 170,630,000.00
1989 13,807,938.76 7,650,000.00 21,457,938.76 162,980,000.00
1990 13,149,126.26 8,225,000.00 21,374,126.26 154,755,000.00
1991 12,441,551.26 10,020,000.00 22,461,551.26 144,735,000.00
1992 10,475,121.88 10,310,000.00 20,785,121.88 151,365,000.00
1993 8,679,455.00 10,010,000.00 18,689,455.00 141,355,000.00
1994 8,221,280.00 6,950,000.00 15,171,280.00 134,405,000.00
1995 7,837,105.00 7,315,000.00 15,152,105.00 127,090,000.00
1996 7,453,680.00 6,305,000.00 13,758,680.00 120,785,000.00
1997 7,137,325.00 6,105,000.00 13,242,325.00 114,680,000.00
1998 6,808,465.00 6,420,000.00 13,228,465.00 108,260,000.00
1999 6,452,572.50 6,755,000.00 13,207,572.50 101,505,000.00
2000 6,066, 750.00 7,145,000.00 13,211,750.00 94,360,000.00
2001 5,647,740.00 7,550,000.00 13,197,740.00 260,680,000.00
2002 13,169,408.33 3,770,000.00 16,939,408.33 253,565,000.00
2003 12,311,956.26 11,505,000.00 23,816,956.26 242,060,000.00



BOARD OF PUBLIC BUILDING BONDS

DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE
ALL OUTSTANDING ISSUES
AUTHORIZATION AMOUNT ISSUED: $1,192,915,000

(Continued)

REFUNDING EXCESS: 6,965,000
FISCAL TOTAL TOTAL ANNUAL OUTSTANDING
YEAR INTEREST PRINCIPAL DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL

2004 30,615,440.70 13,005,000.00 43,620,440.70 616,480,000.00
2005 30,506,343.76 13,560,000.00 44,066,343.76 602,920,000.00
2006 29,891,368.76 14,130,000.00 44,021,368.76 588,790,000.00
2007 31,407,859.39 25,465,000.00 56,872,859.39 682,255,000.00
2008 33,233,518.77 28,925,000.00 62,158,518.77 653,330,000.00
2009 31,720,025.02 30,000,000.00 61,720,025.02 623,330,000.00
2010 30,126,825.02 31,175,000.00 61,301,825.02 592,155,000.00
2011 28,701,906.27 22,950,000.00 51,651,906.27 569,205,000.00
2012 23,081,656.13 2,090,000.00 25,171,656.13 567,490,000.00
2013 17,665,919.25 5,400,000.00 23,065,919.25 523,980,000.00
2014 21,278,242.20 10,745,000.00 32,023,242.20 544,060,000.00
2015 18,489,167.41 28,590,000.00 47,079,167.41 551,145,000.00
2016 21,468,706.14 33,055,000.00 54,523,706.14 578,090,000.00
2017 24,327,339.46 39,280,000.00 63,607,339.46 638,810,000.00
2018 24,684,160.85 45,355,000.00 70,039,160.85 718,360,000.00
2019 25,789,141.17 48,610,000.00 74,399,141.17 669,750,000.00
2020 23,644,531.28 50,595,000.00 74,239,531.28 619,155,000.00
2021 21,266,531.28 52,880,000.00 74,146,531.28 566,275,000.00
2022 18,827,693.78 55,220,000.00 74,047,693.78 511,055,000.00
2023 16,573,456.28 57,480,000.00 74,053,456.28 453,575,000.00
2024 14,243,231.28 59,220,000.00 73,463,231.28 394,355,000.00
2025 11,782,868.78 61,690,000.00 73,472,868.78 332,665,000.00
2026 9,470,343.78 63,690,000.00 73,160,343.78 268,975,000.00
2027 7,428,800.03 60,180,000.00 67,608,800.03 208,795,000.00
2028 5,686,906.28 59,280,000.00 64,966,906.28 149,515,000.00
2029 3,903,928.15 56,665,000.00 60,568,928.15 92,850,000.00
2030 2,744,387.52 25,600,000.00 28,344,387.52 67,250,000.00
2031 2,016,725.02 18,555,000.00 20,571,725.02 48,695,000.00
2032 1,525,615.64 11,945,000.00 13,470,615.64 36,750,000.00
2033 1,163,231.26 5,815,000.00 6,978,231.26 30,935,000.00
2034 981,287.50 6,000,000.00 6,981,287.50 24,935,000.00
2035 793,575.00 6,185,000.00 6,978,575.00 18,750,000.00
2036 596,568.75 6,380,000.00 6,976,568.75 12,370,000.00
2037 390,862.50 3,960,000.00 4,350,862.50 8,410,000.00
2038 256,000.00 4,095,000.00 4,351,000.00 4,315,000.00
2039 113,925.00 2,120,000.00 2,233,925.00 2,195,000.00
2040 38,412.50 2,195,000.00 2,233,412.50 —
TOTAL 769,145,440.72 1,197,400,000.00 1,966,545,440.72 —




BOARD OF PUBLIC BUILIDINGS
(KANSAS CITY STATE OFFICE BUILIDNG)
$5,000,000 (Refunded)

SERIES 1966
DATED January 1, 1966
SALE DATE February 17, 1966
INTEREST PAYMENT DATES --------z-x-=- January 1 and July 1 commencing July 1, 1966
PRINCIPAL PAYMENT DATE --------------- January 1 commencing January 1, 1969
NET INTEREST COST 4.1219%
BOND COUNSEL Stinson, Mag, Thomson, McEvers & Fizzell
FINANCIAL ADVISOR Stern Brothers & Co.
UNDERWRITER MANAGER --------------- Smith, Barney & Co., Inc.
PAYINGAGENT Boatmen's National Bank of St. Louis

(formerly Centerre Trust Company, St. Louis
formerly Centerre Bank of Kansas City;
formerly Columbia National Bank of Kansas City)

Maturities and Interest Rates

Year Amount Rate Year Amount Rate
1969 $120,000 5.000% 1982 $200,000 4.000%
1970 125,000 5.000% 1983 210,000 4.000%
1971 130,000 5.000% 1984 215,000 4.000%
1972 135,000 5.000% 1985 225,000 4.000%
1973 140,000 5.000% 1986 235,000 4.000%
1974 145,000 5.000% 1987 245,000 4.000%
1975 150,000 5.000% 1988 255,000 4.000%
1976 160,000 5.000% 1989 265,000 4.000%
1977 165,000 4.000% 1990 275,000 4.100%
1978 170,000 4.000% 1991 285,000 4.100%
1979 175,000 4.000% 1992 300,000 4.100%
1980 185,000 4.000% 1993 300,000 4.100%
1981 190,000 4.000%

Redemption

Bonds numbered 1 to 288, inclusive, becoming due on January 1 in the years 1969 to 1978, inclusive, shall become
due without option of prior payment. Bonds numbered 289 to 1,000, inclusive, becoming due on January 1 in the
years 1979 to 1993, inclusive, and each of them, may be called for redemption and payment at the option of the Board
in inverse numerical order on January 1, 1978, or on any interest payment date thereafter prior to maturity, at the par
value thereof, together with accrued interest thereon to date of redemption and payment, together with a premium
which shall be two and one-half percent (2 1/2%) of the principal amount of any bond redeemed on January 1, 1978,
and which premium shall thereafter be reduced by one quarter of one percent (1/4 of 1%) of the principal amount of
any bond redeemed for each full year between said January 1, 1978, and the date of redemption and payment, the
bonds maturing after January 1, 1988, being subject to redemption and payment on January 1, 1988, or on any interest
payment date thereafter at the par value thereof, together with accrued interest thereon to date of redemption and
payment, without premium.

6



BOARD OF PUBLIC BUILIDINGS
(KANSAS CITY STATE OFFICE BUILIDNG)
$5,000,000 (Refunded)

SERIES 1966

Redemption (continued)

If the Board shall elect to call any of said bonds numbered 289 to 1,000, inclusive, prior to the maturity thereof, the
Board shall publish once in a financial journal published in the City of New York, New York, a notice of the intention of
the Board to call and pay said bonds, the same being described by number, said notice to be published not less than
thirty (30) days prior to the date on which said bonds are called for payment. The Board shall also give written notice
of the intention of the Board to redeem and pay said bonds, said notice to be given by United States registered mail
addressed to the bank at which said bonds are payable, to the manager of the underwriting group purchasing the
bonds and to the Board's financial consultant, Stern Brothers and Company, of Kansas City, Missouri, each of said
notices to be mailed not less than thirty (30) days prior to the date fixed for redemption. If any bond be called for
redemption and payment as aforesaid, all interest on such bond shall cease from and after the date for which such
call is made, provided funds are available for its payment at the price specified.

Required Accounts

1. Construction Fund - All proceeds derived from the sale of the Series 1966 Bonds (except premium) shall be
deposited into this fund. Immediately after such deposit, the Board shall withdraw from the Construction Fund
and credit to the Principal and Interest Account, an amount equal to the amount of interest that will accrue on
the revenue bonds prior to the estimated date on which the project will be completed and ready for use and
occupancy, and if for any reason the amount thus transferred in the first instance shall be insufficient to pay
all such interest accruing on said bonds prior to the date on which the project is completed and ready for use
and occupancy, additional transfers shall be made from the time to time in an amount equal to the deficiency.
The funds so credited to said Principal and Interest Account shall be used solely to pay the interest becoming
due on the revenue bonds herein authorized prior to the date on which the project will be completed and ready
for use and occupancy. The balance of the fund shall be used to pay for the cost of the project. When the
project has been completed the balance shall be transferred to the Principal and Interest Account.

2. State Office Building Revenue Bond Fund - All income and revenue derived from the use and occupancy shall
be deposited into this fund. The funds shall pay for the reasonable costs of operating and maintaining the
project.

3. Principal and Interest Account - There shall be credited semi-annually on December 15 and June 15 (beginning
June 15, 1964) from the State Office Building Revenue Bond Fund the amounts required to pay the interest
becoming due on the Series 1966 bonds on the next succeeding first days of January and July and one-half
the amount required to pay the principal amount becoming due on the next succeeding bond maturity date.
These amounts shall be used for the sole purpose of paying, when due, the interest and principal of the bonds.

4. Bond Reserve Account - There shall be credited semi-annually on the 15th of January and July (beginning
not later than six months after the project is ready for use and occupancy) from the State Office Building
Revenue Bond Fund the sum of $15,000 until the account shall aggregate the principal amount of $120,000
after which the payments shall be resumed as necessary to maintain such an aggregate amount. These
amounts shall be used solely to prevent any default in payment of the interest and principal of the bonds.

5. Depreciation and Replacement Account - There shall be credited semi-annually on the 15th of January and
July (beginning not later than six months after the project is ready for use and occupancy) from the State Office
Building Revenue Bond Fund the sum of $15,000 until the amount shall aggregate the principal amount of
$120,000 after which such payments shall be resumed as necessary to maintain such an amount. This amount
shall be used, if no other funds are available, solely for the purpose of paying the expenses of operating and
maintaining the project and making repairs and replacements. Additional requirements to this account were
made in the Series 1967 Bond Resolution. See Depreciation and Replacement Account as listed in the Series
1967 required accounts.




BOARD OF PUBLIC BUILIDINGS
(KANSAS CITY STATE OFFICE BUILIDNG)
$5,000,000 (Refunded)

SERIES 1966

Required Accounts (continued)

6. Operating Reserve Account - This account was created by a resolution of the Board on June 28, 1984 for
the combined Series 1966 and 1967 in the amount of $150,000. These moneys are to be used, if no other
funds are available, for the purpose of paying expenses of operating and maintaining the project.

Defeasance

On December 1, 1985, $2,160,000 of outstanding Series 1966 Bonds were refunded with the issuance of Series A
1985 Refunding Bonds. The proceeds of the Refunding Bonds together with other available funds were deposited in
an escrow fund with Commerce Bank of Kansas City, N.A. The moneys in the escrow fund will be used to pay principal
and interest on the Series 1966 Bonds on their maturity dates. With the deposit of these moneys into the escrow fund,
the Series 1966 Bonds were legally defeased.

BOARD OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS
DEBT SERVICE SCHEDULE
SERIES: 1966

DATE ISSUED: 1/1/66

AMOUNT ISSUED: $5,000,000 (FY86-FY93 refunded with Series A 1985)*

FISCAL INTEREST INTEREST PRINCIPAL ANNUAL OUTSTANDING
YEAR 11 7/1 (6/30) V1 DEBT SERVICE PRINCIPAL

1966 — 106,105.00 — 106,105.00 5,000,000.00
1967 106,105.00 106,105.00 — 212,210.00 5,000,000.00
1968 106,105.00 106,105.00 — 212,210.00 5,000,000.00
1969 106,105.00 103,105.00 120,000.00 329,210.00 4,880,000.00
1970 103,105.00 99,980.00 125,000.00 328,085.00 4,755,000.00
1971 99,980.00 96,730.00 130,000.00 326,710.00 4,625,000.00
1972 96,730.00 93,355.00 135,000.00 325,085.00 4,490,000.00
1973 93,355.00 89,855.00 140,000.00 323,210.00 4,350,000.00
1974 89,855.00 86,230.00 145,000.00 321,085.00 4,205,000.00
1975 86,230.00 82,480.00 150,000.00 318,710.00 4,055,000.00
1976 82,480.00 78,480.00 160,000.00 320,960.00 3,895,000.00
1977 78,480.00 75,180.00 165,000.00 318,660.00 3,730,000.00
1978 75,180.00 71,780.00 170,000.00 316,960.00 3,560,000.00
1979 71,780.00 68,280.00 175,000.00 315,060.00 3,385,000.00
1980 68,280.00 64,580.00 185,000.00 317,860.00 3,200,000.00
1981 64,580.00 60,780.00 190,000.00 315,360.00 3,010,000.00
1982 60,780.00 56,780.00 200,000.00 317,560.00 2,810,000.00
1983 56,780.00 52,580.00 210,000.00 319,360.00 2,600,000.00
1984 52,580.00 48,280.00 215,000.00 315,860.00 2,385,000.00
1985 48,280.00 43,780.00 225,000.00 317,060.00 2,160,000.00
TOTAL 1,546,770.00 1,590,550.00 2,840,000.00 5,977,320.00 —

* Amount Refunded: $2,160,000
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BOARD OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS
(KANSAS CITY STATE OFFICE BUILDING)

$1,810,000 (Refunded)

SERIES 1967
DATED March 1, 1967
SALE DATE February 14, 1967

INTEREST PAYMENT DATES ---------—---

PRINCIPAL PAYMENT DATE ---------------

NET INTEREST COST

BOND COUNSEL

FINANCIAL ADVISOR

UNDERWRITER MANAGER ---------------

PAYING AGENT

Maturities and Interest Rates

January 1 and July 1 commencing July 1, 1967

January 1 commencing January 1, 1969

4.0168%
Stinson, Mag, Thomson, McEvers & Fizzell
Stern Brothers & Co.

Stern Brothers & Co.

Union Bank, Kansas City (formerly Union National
Bank, Kansas City, formerly Civic Plaza National

Bank of Kansas City)

Year Amount Rate Year Amount
1969 $ 30,000 4.250% 1982 $ 75,000
1970 35,000 4.250% 1983 75,000
1971 35,000 4.250% 1984 80,000
1972 40,000 4.250% 1985 85,000
1973 45,000 4.250% 1986 85,000
1974 50,000 4.250% 1987 90,000
1975 55,000 4.250% 1988 100,000
1976 55,000 4.250% 1989 100,000
1977 60,000 4.000% 1990 105,000
1978 60,000 4.000% 1991 110,000
1979 65,000 4.000% 1992 110,000
1980 65,000 4.000% 1993 125,000
1981 75,000 4.000%
Redemption

Bonds numbered 1 to 93, inclusive, becoming due on January 1 in the years 1969 to 1978, inclusive, shall become
due without option of prior payment. Bonds numbered 94 to 362, inclusive, becoming due on January 1 in the years
1979 to 1993, inclusive, and each of them, may be called for redemption and payment at the option of the Board in
inverse numerical order on January 1, 1978, or on any interest payment date thereafter prior to maturity, at the par
value thereof, together with accrued interest thereon to date of redemption and payment, together with a premium
which shall be two and one-half percent (22%) of the principal amount of any bond redeemed on January 1, 1978,
and which premium shall thereafter be reduced by one quarter of one percent (Y4 of 1%) of the principal amount of
any bond redeemed for each full year between said January 1, 1978, and the date of redemption and payment, the
